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This report presents findings reported in the follow-up

survey of Piedmont Virginia Community College (PVCC) graduates of the class
of 1997-98. Graduates were surveyed during the spring of 1999 to determine
what jobs they had obtained, which schools they were attending, how much they
earned, how satisfied they were with their employment or schooling, and what
impact PVCC had upon their careers and education. Highlights include: (1)
graduates were very satisfied with the quality of college services--an

overwhelming majority of survey respondents

(98%) were either very much or

somewhat satisfied with the quality of services and their academic program at

PVCC;

(2) about half of all respondents (49%) were enrolled in a

postsecondary institution at the time of the survey--most attended public

(94%),

Virginia (94%);

four-year (81%)
(3) eight out of ten respondents felt that their bachelor's

institutions located within the Commonwealth of

program was very much or somewhat related to their PVCC degree program; (4)
about 53% of all enrolled respondents received assistance from PVCC in

transferring to their current college; (5)
(73%) were employed at the time of the survey,

respondents

(68%) working full time;
current jobs were related to their fields of study at PVCC.

three-quarters of the survey
with two-thirds
indicated that their
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and (6) three-quarters (76%)
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Introduction

Piedmont Virginia Community College (PVCC) has conducted graduate surveys since
1974, when college officials asked members of the first graduating class to report on what
happened to them after gliaduation. Throughout th_e years, the surveys have asked questions
concerning jobs, career satisfaction, salaries, study at other colleges and universities, and the
impact the college has had upon the lives of PVCC graduates. Information from graduation
surveys is used to improve academic programs and college services.

This study presents the results of the 23" graduate survey. The survey was conducted for
graduates of the class of 1997-98. which includes students graduating from PVCC during
Summer Term 1997, Fall Semester 1997, and Spring Semester 1998. The survey instrument was
the same used for the graduating classes of 1995-96 and 1996-97 and is included in this study as
Appendix A. In terms of format and content. this study is similar to previous graduate studies,
except that discussion and analysis has been limited to one section titled “Findings.”

Please note that presentation of survey results in the “Results™ section of the study, which
follows both the “Findings™ and “Conclusion™ sections. differs for each question depending upon
the type of data obtained. Categorical listings. frequencies, and percentages are provided for
nominal data; response frequencies, adjusted percentages. and histograms are provided for
ordinal level data; and descriptive statistics. such as the mean, median, and mode, are provided
for continuous data.

At the end of the survey, graduates were invited to offer comments or suggestions
concerning any aspect of their PVCC expenience. Graduates were specifically asked to comment
on ways that the college could improve its cummculum and services. These comments are

contained in Appendix B.



Methodology

During the spring of 1999, the Office of Institutional Research mailed surveys and cover
letters to the 248 graduates of the class of 1997-98. Surveys were mailed approximately seven
months after graduation to allow time for the graduates to secure jobs or to enroll in colleges or
universities. Those not responding to the initial mailing of the follow-up survey were contacted
two additional times.

Of the 248 graduates, 112 returned completed surveys for a response rate of 45.2%.
This 1s considerably better than the response rate of 32.1% for graduate respondents of the class

of 1996-97. and the highest response rate since the class of 1993-94 (50.4%).

Table |: Sex of PVCC Graduates and Survey Respondents

Graduates Respondents
No Pet No Pet. .
As can be seen in Tables 1 through 3,
Male 86 34T% 34 30 4%
Femaie 162 65 3% 78 | 696% | survey respondents of the class of 1997-98 were

similar demographically to all 1997-98 graduates. Slightly over one-third of all graduates, and

approximately 30% of all respondents. were male. The percentage of minority respondents

Table 2: Race of PYCC Graduates and Survey Respondents

Graduates Respondents (11.6%) was only slightly lower than the
No Pt. No Pt _
S— s s T—ssaw] Percentage of minority graduates (12.9%),
Afncan-Amencan 2 89% 10 9% and the percentage of African-Americans
Other Race 10 4 0% 3 2.7%

in both groups was the same. In terms of




age, survey respondents were on average one year older, suggesting that younger graduates are

less likely to complete surveys than older ones. The similarities in demographic characteristics,

Table 3: Avg. Age of PVCC Graduates and Survey Respondents

Graduates 30.7

Respondents 318

as well as the relatively high response rate, suggest that survey responses are representative of all

graduates of the class of 1997-98.

Findings
Graduates were very satisfied with the quality of college services. An overwhelming
majority of survey respondents (98.1%) were either very much or somewhat satisfied wﬁh
the quality of services provided by PVCC.
An overwhelming majority of respondents (98.2%) indicated that they were either very much
or somewhat satisfied with the quality of their academic program at PVCC.
Graduates were pleased with the skills they developed while attending PVCC. Nearly one-
half believed that their PVCC education had contributed “very much” to their abi.lity to
reason logically (49.6%). research a topic (48.7%). solve problems (47.3%), speak clearly
and effectively (45.1%). understand and use computers (50.9%), understand and use math
(45.9%). and write clearly and effectively (54.5%). Only a few of the remaining respondents
believed that their PVCC education did not contribute at all to their ability to reason logically
(3.5%). research a topic (3.5%). solve problems (1.8%), speak clearly and effectively (7.1%),
understand and use computers (4.4%). understand and use math (4.5%), and write clearly and

effectively (6.3%).
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e Wage earnings were a primary source of financial support for 1997-98 graduates. Nearly
nine out of ten respondents (86.1%) were employed while attending PVCC. Fewer than two
out of ten respondents (19.5%) borrowed money to finance their PVCC education. A large
number of respondents worked between 10 and 30 hours per week (44.5%), and 15.4%
worked 40 or more hours.

e About half of all respondents (48.7%) were enrolled in a postsecondary institution at the time
of the survey. Most attended public (93.6%), four-year (80.7%) institutions located within
the Commonwealth of Virginia (93.8%). In fact, one-half of those attending postsecondéry
institutions chose 1o continue their education at The University of Virginia (n=39), James
Madison University (n=28). Old Dominion University (n=21), or Mary Baldwin College
(n=14). Thirty-one respondents indicated that they were continuing their education at PVCC.

¢ Eight out of ten respondents (80.4%) felt that their bachelor’s program was very much or
somewhat related to their PVCC degree program. The most popular fields of study were
Finance and Accounting (10%). Nursing (8.3%), Psychology (8.3%). Business
Administration (6.7° o)'. and History (5%).

¢ Academically, 1998-99 graduates performed quite well at the postsecondary institutions to
which they transferred. Enrolled respondents eamed a mean grade point average of 3.27 at
their respective colleges. The average number of credit hours earned was 29. |

e For the most pan. graduates were pleased with the level of academic preparation they
received at PVCC. Most respondents (85.5%) believed that they were either better prepared.
or about as well prepared. as students who enrolled at transfer institutions as freshmen. More

than eight out of ten respondents (88.3%) felt that the level of academic preparation they

received at PVCC was either excellent or good.

O BEST COPY AVAILABLE , 4 8




Graduates were satisfied with the transfer process. Nearly nine out of ten enrolled
respondents (87.8%) indicated that the credits they earned at PVCC transferred as expected.
Nearly all respondents (91.3%) indicated that the institution to which they transferred was
their first choice. Most (82.9%) who transferred to public four-year colleges in Virginia were
either very much or soméWhat satisfied with the transfer process.

For the most part, graduates were pleased with the quality of transfer assistance received at
PVCC. More than half of all enrolled r'espondents (53.1%) received assistance from PVCC
in transferring to their current college. Of those who received assistance, more than eight out
of ten rated the quality of assistance they received from academic advisors (89.3%), their
academic programs (88.9%), and faculty (92.3%) as either excellent or good -

Three-quarters of the survey respondents (73%) were employed at the time of the survey.
Two-thirds (67.9%) worked full time. Three-quarters (76.3%) indicated that their current
Jobs were related to their fields of study at PVCC.

Graduates were employed in a wide range of occupations. The most frequently cited
positions were Registered Nurse (26.8%). secretarial positions (12.2%). police or corrections
officers (6.1%). and accounting positions (4.9%). Nearly nine out of ten survey respondents
(86.6%) were either very satisfied or satisfied with their current jobs, and six out of ten
(60.8%) planned to pursue th'cir current jobs as long-range carcers.

For the most part, 1997-98 graduates felt that PVCC provided them with the tools necessary
to be effective in the workplace. All respondents felt that they were either better prepared, or
about as well prepared, as others beginning carcers in their job field. Nine out of ten
respondents (89.4%) indicated that the academic preparation they received at PVCC was

either excellent or good.
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e Attending PVCC had a positive impact on the job prospects and eamings of many 1997-98
graduates. All respondents felt that their degree from PVCC helped them to obtain their
currcntA joia, and over one-fifth (21.8%) believed that their degree h;:lped them to obtain a
promotion in their current job. The average annual salary eamned by employed respondents

was $26,616. On average, rcépondents estimated that their salaries would have been $5,906

lower if they had not attended PVCC.

Conclusions

Information provided by 1997-98 graduate survey respondents was similar to that
provided by graduates from previous classes. Typically, most graduates are employed in jobs
related to their study at PVCC or enrolled in four-year colleges or universities. While survey
respondents each year offer many helpful suggestions to improve academic programs and college
services. most are pleased with the education they receive at PVCC. Respondents from the

graduating class of 1997-98 were no exception. As one noted.

Piedmont was the key that unlocked the door to my future 1 enjoyed every aspect at the college,
but the staff and faculty were unsurpassed You all helped my dreams come true. Thanks.

10
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Survey Results

1. To what extent were you satisfied with each of the following college services provided by

PVCC?

a. Career services

Very much
Somewhat .
Very little -
Not at all

Not applicable
No response

b. Computing Lab

Very much
Somewhat

Very little
Not at all

Not applicable
No response

c¢. Fanancaial aid

Very much
Somewnhat

Ver, l.:l.e
NCt a% all
Not. applicabie
Nz response

d. Learning Center

Very much
Somewna

Very little
Not &t all

Not app.icable
No tespcnse

e. Library services

Very much
Somewhat

Very little
Nct at all

Not applicable
No response

Count

23

30

9

2

49

[

TOTAL 117

Count

TOTAL 117

Count
Je
19

42

TOTAL 117

TOTAL 11

TOTAL 1l
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f. Personal counseling

0 50 100
Count R |=t=|=tm =t b=t | mb= | md= [ =d= | == | =+
Very much 45 38_5|"""""'."'
Somewhat 31 26.5|*rrrsvrvrnn
Very little 16 13.7p****~
Not at all 3 2.6)*
Not applicable 18 15.4|*nrere
No response q 3.4|*
TOTAL 117 100.0)=#=|~4=|=d=|=dto|=tm|=t=|=t=]|=t=|=t=| =4~ |
0 50 100
g. Roegistration services
0 50 100
. Count LI S Rt A R R S Rt S e e P |
Very much 97 qB. 7| v arnnnnnrrneanye
Somewhat 51 Gl 6| rrrerrrerannany
Very little b 6.01**
Not at all : 1 0.9
Not applicable 1 0.91
No response . 0 0.01 .
TOTAL 117 100.0 -4 |mtm|mdomto|cto|=t|mtm|cto|mtm|=e=|
o S0 100
h. Student actavities
0 50 100
Count LR N I R R R e S A o |
Very much : 17 14.5|0cever
Somewhast 40 34 . 2| revvovvoncnve
Very l:ittle : 17 14.5|%vceces
No: at ail 1 0.91
No: applicabie 37 31.6 0 vvevrccncnse
Nc response 5 4.3
TOTAL 117 100.01=¢=)=tc|=oc|mto|mtm|=to|mto|men|=to|=t=|
0 50 100

2. Overall, how satisfied were you with the quality of college services provided by PVCC?

0 50 100
Count LR N R R R R N R T [ Ry pup ey
Very much T0 S89.f(***vveccavvcccccccsrveee
Somewnat 38 32.5|%ccecceccccne
very ii1ttle 1 0.9
Not a: all 1 C.9i
No response 7 6.01°"
TOTAL 117 loo.ol""-‘-I-‘-l-‘-l-o-|-0-|-0-|-0-|-0-|-¢-|
¢ 50 100

3. To what extent were you satisfied with each of the following aspecta of your academic program?

a. Acadeaic advising

s} 50 100
Count L R R R e R e e R
Very much §7 gB.71vvecccccrcvcovcvons
Somewhat LS JB.S1°v*%ccecvcccorce
Very little 10 B.S1°""
Not at all 4 3.4
No response 1 0.91
TOTAL 117 100.01-¢-)=4=|=oc|=to|cto|cto|mt=|mto|mtm|=s-|
0 50 100
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b. Course availability

Very much
Somewhat
Very little
Not at all
No response

Count
59

52

3

2

1

TOTAL 117

c. Course materials

Very much
Somewhat
Very little
Not at ail
No response

d. Faculty

Very much
Somewhat
Very little
Net at all
No response

e. GCradang

ver, mucon
Scmewnat
Very liltl.e
Nct at al.
N respense

Count
69
46

TOTAL 1

Count’

87
28
0
0
1

TOTAL 117

Count

4O D e

f. Instruction

Very muct
Somewra:®
Very litsle
No: at all
No response

Coun

s @

Lo N & I}

h v

TOTAL :

.o

¢. learning environment

Very much
Somewhat
Very little
Not at all
NO response

TOTAL I
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4. To what extent were you satisfied with your relationship with faculty outside of class?

Count
Very much 68
Somewhat 36
Very little 4
Not at all 2
No response 7

TOTAL 117

0 50 100
R R R e R P Ry Py PR PRe
58 1I"""""""""""'

30.8| o vvernnnnany

3.41°
1.7
6.01°*
100,01 4= =to]mtmlmtmfmto|mto|mtn|=bm|=sn]=tn]

0 50 ’ 100

S. Overall, how satisfied were you with the quality of your academic program at PVCC?

Count

Very much 78
Somewnat 2
Very .i1ttle 0
Not at all N
No response $
TOTAL 7

Vot |cto |t |mtm | mbm| =t | oo | =t |ct= | 4=
66.7|"""'"0""""""""'

27."'0"0000000

0.0]
1.7t
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0 50 100

6. To what extent did your PVCC education contribute to your ability to:

a. Reason logaically

Count

Very much S¢
Scmewnat S
Ver, .:*%.e J
Nzt oAt a.. (]
Nc tesponse [}
TOTAL b

b Research a topic

Count

Ver, mucsh L
Scmewrat 4
very Jitt.e .
Not at al. . (]
NC tespcrnse (]
TTTAL M

€ 3Solve probleas

Tl er®

very, muon b
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No: st al. N
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TOTAL T
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d. Speak clearly ¢ effectively
Count
Very much 51
Somewhat 43
Very little 11
Not at all 8
No response 4
TOTAL 117
e. Understand & use computers
Count
Very much 58
Somewhat 44
Very little 7
Not at all 1)
No response 3
TOTAL 117
f. Understand & use math
Count
Very much S1
Somewhat 45
Very little 10
Not at all b)
NO response 6
. TOTAL 117
g. Write clearly € effectively
<ouent
Very much t.
Somewhat 3°
Very ii1ttie h
Nc: &t all b
N: respcnse M
TOTAL P
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" 7. To what extent did your PVCC education prepare you for responsible citisenship (e.g., make you

better informed about your community and the political process)?

Very much
Somewhat
Very .ittie
Not at all
NO response

8. Were you

Yes
No
Nc response
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9. If yes, how many hours per week on average did you work?

Count

0l to 10 hours 6
11 to 20 hours 29
21 to 30 hours 23
31 to 40 hours 21
41 to SO hours 13
Over S0 hours . 5
No response 20
TOTAL 117

10. Did you borrow money to pay for tuition,
attending PVCC?

Count
Yes 22
No 91
Nc response 4
TOTAL 117
11. If yes, how much dad you borrow?
Count
- §.,00¢C 5
- §2,000 N
- 53,007 b
- 54.CCC 4
- e, 22 N
$.6802 N
Fonse 97
TOTAL IR

Sectaon II Further Education

1. Are you currently enrolled in college®

Count

Yes 87
No ’ [ 3=
NC response s
TITAL 1RR

24_8|"""""

19.7|sveeeese

17.9|2veecee

11.11%2"

43100

17,1 oeceees
100,01 =#=)=#==#=|=4=|=t=|=tbo|=to|oto| 4| =4=]

0 50 100

books, and other educational expenses while

0 50 100
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2. If not, do you have plans to enroll during the comuing year?®

Count

Yes s
No )¢
NC response 6C
- TOTAL 37
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3. Are you attending college full-time or part-time?

Full-time
Part-time
No response

4. What type of college are you
a. Tvo-yéa: or four-year?
2-year

4-year
No response

b. Public or private?

Public
Private
No response

C. In-state or out-of-state?

ir-state
Qut-of-state
K< respcnse

Count
42
14
61

TOTAL 117

attending?

Count
11
46
60

TOTAL 117

Count
44

70

TOTAL 117

Count
45

k]

69
117

S. What college are you attending? (see :ndividua. surveys)

6. Are you currently pursuing a bachelor's degree?

. Yes
No
NO respornse

Count

50

6

. 6!
TOTAL e

7. If not. what 18 your primary purpoes for attanding college?

Persora. i1nterest
Professiona. development
Pursue & Jraduate degree
Satisfy & work fequirement
Otner

Nc response

1
TOTAL 11!

0 50 100
L e B R e B e e P Py PR
35'9|ttttt'tt...t"
12.0|2*rer
52'1'.'..."'."'.""""
100. 0 =#=f=t=f=tofotofote|to|=to|-t-f-t-j-t-}
0 50 100
0 50 100
L R e R R B B By R R S R Y
Vg.dltt't
39'3|"t't"...'.'.'.
51'3'.'t't"".'.'t't..'.'
100.0)=#=|=s=f=t=] =t =t t=|-tf-to]osnfmec]
0 50 100
0 . 50 100
LI R e R e e R R R o
37.6|"*vverevcrcncny
2.61°
SQG Bleccrerrvrrrasverrreveneye
100.01=4=t=s==s=|=t=f=t=fotooto(=tm]otn|mtn]
0 50 100
0 50 100
LR R e e T R R Rl B R PP
3.8 |*ccrerererannee
2.61°
59~°|.....'.'.....'...'.'.'..
100.01-0-i=o=f-tmfmec]osc]otof-t-|-to]menimen]
0 50 100
] 50 100
LR e N R TN R R Iy
42 . Yjecececrecccrcrerrnne
S.11°°
5:_!9..."............'.'..
10C.01-9-1-o-lcoccecjoocoec|otcfmenjmenjonn]
¢ 50 100
o 50 100
LR R R R e R L
C.0
J.are
1.0y
¢.0
4.3
Q0.6 *v2ccccccecerrcsccrrrrerrncecnnnones
100.0d-e-gmocjcecloenfoocobofoto|mto]oto|osan]
c 50 100

8. What 18 your sajor field of study? (see individuai surveys)

Q .ﬂ:
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

9. How many credit hours have you earned at your new college?

vVariable
Credit Hours

Mean Std.Dev.
27.2791 17.8009
Minimum Maximum
3.00000 75.00000

Median Mode
28.0000 15.00000

Std Error Coeff of

variance of mean variation

316.873 2.71461 65.2549
Range Total
72.00000 1173.00
Skewness Kurtosis
0.832489 2.96788

10. what is your current grade point average (on a 4.0 scale)?

Variable
Grade Po:nt

Mean Std.Dev.
Avg. 3.27471 0.481075
Minimum Maximum
2.40000 4.00000
Median . Mode
3.27000 3.20000

Std Error Coeff of
variance of mean variation
0.231433 0.0694372 14.6906

Range Total
1.60000 157.186
Skewness Kurtosis
-0.189964 1.85571

11. To what extent 1s your bachelor’'s degree related to your PVCC degree program?

very mucnh
Somewna:
very little
No: a: ail
NZ response

12. To what
progranm?®

very mulh
Somewnat
Very ii1ttle
Ne: ac all
No response

1). Compared

Better prepa
About as wel
Less well pr
No response

Count

28

13

9

1

66

TOTAL 117

$

23.
11.

56.
100.

0 50 100
R R R e R R R RS PR PR
9"""'."'

IR AR

‘7I't'
.91

Gletesveseeassannsrannans

R R R R R R e e R
0 50 100

extent dad your PVCC degree program prepare you academically for the bachelor's

Count

26

18

6

1

66

TOTAL 117

to students who started at your

Count

regd 20
1 prepared 21
epared 7
69

TOTAL 17

-ty

S.
5
G.

S6.
100.

‘
7.
17.

6.
$9.
100.

0 50 100

|---|-o-|fo-|-o-|-o-|-0-|-o-|-.-|-.-!-.-'

-
AR AL XE R ER)

§reveeces

e

91

‘|"""'."""""""'
0|---|-o-|-o-|-o-|-o-(-o-|-o-|-o-|-o-(-0-|
0 S0 100

school as freshaen, do you feel:

G 50 100
R R R R R B R B Ry PP
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14. In relation to your current studies, how would you rate the level of academic preparation you
received at PVCC? :

0 50 100
Count LI Rl Sl Rl e B R e R R R e RN Py
Excellent 19 16.2|**=**>
GOOd 26 22.2]"""'.'
Fair 3 2.61*
Poor 3 2.61*
NO response 66 56'4l"""'t"""""""'
TOTAL 117 100.01=#=l=4=|=t=|=t=|mtmfot=|=to]ot=| ot |=4=-|
0 - 50 100

15. For each of the following aspacts of college environment, please indicate whether PVCC has
more,
less, or about the same of a given aspect as your current college.

a. Degree of student competitiveness

0 50 100
Count LIRS A R e i R S R R R R e R |
PVCC has more 8 6.8|**"
About the same 19 16.21"vveee
PVCC has less 24 20.5|cvrveres
No response 66 56,4'"'t't.'.""".""'t"
TOTAL 117 100,014 |=s=|=s=|otofoto]otc|cto]otn|otn]|-t-]
0 50 100
b. Friendliness of faculty and staff
0 50 ' 100 e
Count LR R R R R R N R R S ol
PYCC has more S0 17.1gemeccee
ADCuT zhe same 27 23,1t
PVCT nhas less $ 4.31°"
NC :esp:nse 65 55'6'ttttt't't't"'t't't"'
TOTAL 117 100,01 -4-letmjotofotofotcofoto|mtafoto|ctcfosn]
] 50 100
c. Indavidual sttention shown to students
] 50 100
lcunt L R IR R R I R R |
PVCZ nhas more 2T JY.lyvecrcccee
ARGUT tne same Sl 17.9rcececee
FPVIT nas less 4 J. 4
H: response €Y 44 E1vveesevrrccreccrccnnee
TCTAL el :OC.On---»-~-|-~-1-°-|-o-|-0-|-o-|-.-|-.7.-.-|
¢ 50 100
d. Quality of instruction
z 50 100
Joun? . R A N N S N ]
PVCl has more Ll @ L e
ADou? the same , 3L 24 . G.vecrcccvenve
PVCI has less € L.lyee
NS response &é $6° §1°v*evereccccscsrscsnrece
TOTAL 117 10C.01-e-fmecjcoc|ctciotcfota|ctajotre|csc]onna]
C 50 100
e. Strictness of grading practices
4 50 100
Count LR e R N R N R I R I Ty
PVCC has more . N S
About the same 31 26.5|veevseccrce
PVCC has less 19 16.21%%veee
NO response [ 33 55.61°°%%c0rerecvecncenncrnne
TOTAL 117 100.04=0-j=tofotn|ctm)oto|ctofotm]ote|otm]os=]
0 50 ) 100

O

. - 5
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

16. Did the credits you earned at PVCC transfer as you aexpected they would?

0 50 100
Count LR RS R R R S Rl B LR e R el R IR S R |
Yes 43 36.8|*ccrnonnnnnnnnn
No 6 5.11°°
No response 68 L1 P YRAAAALL AL LA AL AL AL R SRS
TOTAL 117 100.001=w=]=t==t=|=t=|=t=]=t=|mt=| == |4 =+
0 50 100

17. How many credits, if Any, were not accepted by your current college?

Std Error Coeff of
variable Mean S5td.Dev. variance of mean variation
Credits not Accept 19.8824 23.20%2 538.485 5.62811 116.713

Minimum Maximum Range Total
1.00000 66.00000 65.00000 338.000
Median Mode Skewness Kurtosis
9.00000 3.0000¢C 1.13888 2.68934

18. Which courses were not accepted? (see i1ndividual surveys)

19. Was the college to which you transferred your:

0 50 100
Count L e e e R R R R R |
fFirs: cheice 42 )9 .9 ecsesesccccesce
Second chi:ice 3} s.61°
TRITZ thille o .0
Ncrne 2! tne absve . £.%,
NZ tespconse A 7. ®**%scsrscesscsressscensse
TITAl [ AR R L R R S R R TR |
e 50 100

20. 1f you transferred to s public d-year college in Virginis. how sstisfied were you with the
transfer process?

< s 100
Zoant ) R R Y RN R
very mullh Si 1T e sesseses
Scmewrat M
Very Jit%t.e ¢ .00
NOt et Al . )
NG tespornse "6 0% ' esceesssscsccresssccsssens
TTTAL [ L e Y R R I R R I Y|
M $0 100

21. Did you receive assistance from PVCC i1a transferring to your current college?

. 50 100
b= 4 [} - = ~o-,-o-,-o-,-o-|-0-Q-0-|-0-|-0-|-0-|
Yes e s ) eeescncee
N2 i 1% " essssese
Nz tespcr.se P LA . eesssssscrrcsceccrenens
TOTAL R e R T R R R Y Ty P Rep Uy USURy PPy
{ 50 100

16 <0
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22. If yes, please rate the quality of assistance you received from each of the foliovinq

sources:

a. Academic advising

Count
Excellent 20
Good S
Fair 0
Poor 1
Not applicable 2
No response ' 89
TOTAL - 117
b. Academic program
Count
Excellent 15
Good 9
Fair ) 1
Poor : 1
Not applicable 1
No response 90
TOTAL 117
c. Faculty
Count
Excellent l¢
Good 3}
Fair C
Poor 2
Not applicabie <
No response 91
TOTAL L7
Section III: EKDmployment
1. Are you currently employed?
Coun?
Yes -
No N
No tesponse . )
TOTAL et
2. If not, are you seeking eaployment?
Tourne
Yes e
No <l
No response 8)

TOTAL

0 - 50 100
LI el el e e e R e R e R I R L R R
l',.xl"""ﬁ
4.3~
0.01
0.91
1.4
76.1'"""""""""""""""
100.0]-+-|-¢-l-¢-|-+-|-+-|-+-I-+-|-+-|-¢-|-¢-]
0 50 100
0 50 100
LI R et R S R e B I R e N R Ry
XZ'BI"."
‘7"7]...
0.91
0.9i
0.9
76'9....'."'.'...'."""""""..
100.01=0--o-frto|=tofoto|oto|ct|oon|otnfmen]
0 50 100
0 50 100
L e R e R R R N |
11,7 0000
6.81°°°
c.o
c.0:
?;:s,ooo.oooooooooooto'o.oo"oootooo
103.0'"'l-"|°°°!°°°9"'l"'l"'!"'l"‘l"‘l
< 50 100
< 50 100
8 t-0cice-. “®clvoclctc|atojcto]| 0|0 |=0=]
e!.’ ® 0 0000000000000 000000000OD
)., ®ececccee
120 0 ce- AR e R A N R R S R R Y]
< s 100
e : %0 100
[Y .o -o-~-o-l-0—]—0—’—0-]-0—‘-0—'—0—]—0—'
1) eeee
10 @ ccccccce
’:.0 0000 0v 00PN RROIRRORORRROOYN
L e R AR L R N N RN R
: 50 100
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

3. Are you employed full-time or part-time?

Count
Full-time 55
Part-time 26
No response . 36

TOTAL 117

4. On average,

Count
01 to 10 hours 3
11 to 20 hours 11
21 to 30 hours ]
31 to 40 hours 33
41 to 50 hours 22
Over 50 hours 6
No response 34

TOTAL 117

5. What i1s your occupataon?

how many hours per. week do you work?

(see individual surveys)

6. Which of the following occupational groups best describes the type of work you do?

) Count

Aaministrative suppor: 19
Agricuiture/fForestry/Fishing 1
Executive/AQdministrator/Mgr. - 6
Marretinz/Sales 4
Cperators/Fabricators/Laborers 1
Prezis:in/Proguctionsltals 1
Prcfessi0na. specialty worker BL)
Serwice woraers $
Tecnnizians K
NO respcrse 42>
TCTAL 117

7. To what extent is your PVCC degree progras

{ount

Yery much @
Somewhat Y
very little H
NOo: at all ]
Nc respcnse 1°
TOTAL oo

8. To whst extent do skills acquired in your
workplace?

0 50 100
L e e e e R R R R ey
47.0|*ccceorroccnccnconrns
22‘2|'t'tttt"
30.8|'-""'t""
100.01=4=|=4= | =4= [ =4= | == | =4=| =t | =4= | =t | 4|
0 . 50 100
0 50 100
LR R e R R R R P PR R
2.61°
9440
6.81°°
2B8.21%%vecccccne
18.B|*°veeree
5.10°°
29‘]"'-"'--'----
100.0t=e=t=sm|monfotn|=bm|otmfobofmem|oeo]|-e-|
0 50 100
0 50 100
LR R R R e LT EX T PR
l:.BI""'
0.9
S.11ee
J.are
0.9
0.9
:9‘9|l.l.l......l
LI R
6.01°°
Jy .91 000000 cccccces
IOO.Cl-"I-'-l"'I"-I"‘l"-l-"I-")-"l"‘l

2 50 100

releted to your current occupation?

4 SC 100
[ |-'-|-'-|-'-'-'-|-'-|-'-.-'-|-'-|-'-|-'-,
§ veeeveccrevrece

L eee

[

c®tjetctetcjetn]ntc|ntalcte|mtajcea])an=]

4 50 100

PVCC degree progras help you perform an the

0 50 100
Coun? LI R N R I T
Very much €0 33.9jveveccccccccee
Somewhat N J1.4teeccecevee
Very little 8 6.81°°°
Not at ail 8 6€.81°°°
No response J& 29.1i*cececcccces
TCTAL 117 loo.cl"'l"'l"'l-O-l-o-|-+-‘-o-|-o-|-o—|-o-|

BEST COPY AVAILABLE
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9. Compared to other employees beginning their careers in your job field, do you feel:

0 50 100
Count R e e e R R Rl b e e R A L |
Better prepared 43 36.B|***vereccccones
About as well prepared 34 29.1|%verrscccece
Less well prepared ' 0 0.0}
No response . 40 34.2|*rerecccennran
TOTAL 117 100.0(=#-l=#=|=t=|=t-|-t=|otof=d|=e=|=4-|-4-|
0 50 100

10. In relktion to your present job, how would yoﬁ rate the level of acadepic preparation you

received at PVCC?

0 50 100
Count LISl R e R A R S R S R e e e R e R T R
Excellent 29 24.B|ececcscccs
Good 38 32.5({*ccvveccccccne
Fair 7 6.01°°
Poor 1 0.91
No response 42 35.9|°*vevevecccrces
TOTAL 117 100.01=¢=l=#-]-4-|=#-|-4-|-4=|=4=-|=t=]=e=|=s-]|
0 50 100

11. Who as your employer? (see individual surveys)

12. May we contact your employer to conduct an employer follow-up survey?

0 50 100
Count LI e A kit Rl b o LT N [ POy Ry IO
Yes 48 41.0|°v°sevccccccccss
NO 30 25.6|°v00ecccce
KNc respcnse 39 J).)|cccccccccssce
TOTAL 117 100.001-9-f-e-jotmjoon]|obe|mon|cecjote|cen]|-0an]|
0 50 100

1). whet is your exact )ob title? (see :nJ:vidual surveys)

14. Would you say that your job is:

0 50 100
Count Vo d-ectoscjencforcjoeciooniconimecicoecjmen)
very satisiying T30 29 .61°cvevevece
Sazi19¢y:ing 4, J9.01vecvvccccccsncs
Not very satisf{ying 9 1.7
Unsatisly:ingy N 1.71°
NO response 3§ 29.9(ccccccocscne
TOTAL 117 100.04=e-1-0-j-c-joo-)odcjooc|mocfoectoomjoonj
0 50 100

15. Do you 1ntend to pursue your current job as & long-ters career?

¢ 50 100
Coun: Vb l=¢-i-ecjeecfotcjeec|cec|oto|mtm|me=]os=]
Yes 48 41 .01°%%00cscscsccccces
No 31 26.5[vccecccscss
NO response 38 J)J.Sicecereccccens
TOTAL 217 100.01-e-g-vcgcec ot oto)otcfora]mtmfot=joe-]
0 50 100

BEST COPY AVAILABLE
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

16. When did you obtain your current job?

Count
Before attending PVCC 21
While attending PVCC 24
After attending PVCC 36
No response 36

TOTAL 117

0 50 100
L e R R e e R R PR Py

17.9I A A AR RS2

20.5""""'

30.8""""""'

30 8"."""""

100,01 =#=]=4=|=bo|odo|=tbo|=to]=t=|=t=| b= =]

17. Did your degree from PVCC help you obtain your present job?

Count

Yes 43
No 34
No response 40
TOTAL 117

0 S0 . 100
LR R R R R R R R E PR PRy
36.8|"""""""'
29_1|tttttt"t't'
34,2 |veeervrannenny
100.0 | =#= | =#=|=4=|=t=| =] =s|oem|obo|~t=|=e=|

0 S0 100

18. Has your degree helped you obtain a promotion in your present job?

Count

Yes 17
No 61
No response 39
TOTAL 117

19. Did you participate in PVCC’'s Co-op program?

Count

Yes 15
Ne 65
N2 tespornse 37
TOTAL 117

0 50 100
LR R R e e e R R PR
14.5|"""
52.1I'."""""""""'
33.3|"."""""
100.01-#-f == =tm|=dofobo|cbm|obn| b mbm =]
0 50 100
0 $0 100
LR e R R e R Y Y R

12.81%00

ss.6|.....".."'.'."..'.'
31.6‘.............
100.01=e-l-s=f=s-fovo]oec]owofoe-fuscfoenjmnn]

c S0 100

20. Did you receive career placament assistance froa PVCC in obtaining your present job?

Count

Yes : ]
Nc 7%
NO response 39
TOTAL i

21. 1f yes, please rate the quality of career placement assistance you receaved from each of the

followang sources:
a. Academic prograas

Count

Excellent 0
Good <
Fair 0
Poor 0
Not applicable 3
No response 112

TOTAL 117

0 S0 100
L N R R N R L T
2.61°
6"l:ttttttttttttttttttt'tttt.'
J],;.-------------
R I R I e R

c S0 100

0 S0 100
L R A R R R e L R R R R R Y RS Y|
0.01
1.7
0.01
0.01
2.61°
95.7‘......'t.t.t"tttttttt.'....t...tttttt
R e R et o e Ry P P e o
0 S0 100
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b. Career services

Excellent

Good

Fair

Poor

Not applicable
No response

c. Co-op program

Excellent

Good

Fair

Poor

Not applicable
No response

d. Faculty

Excellent

Gocd

Fa.r

Pocr

Not apg.:cable
No respcornse

22.

]

“Variatile
Annua. Sa.ary

*

Mea
‘e

w

Jé¢

Mirnimum
460C.00C02

Median
S920L.¢C

2). what would you estimats

variat.e
Estimatec Salary

Mean
20709.6

Minimum
4000.00000

Med:an
2000C.0

Section IV:

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Comments & Suggestions

What 1s your annual salary”?

0 50 100
Count LN RSl Bt el Rt S B S B S RS S B S B S B D R
0 0.01
0 0.0|
1 0.91
0 0.0}
4 3.41°"
112 95‘7|"""""'i""'i'i'i""""""""
TOTAL 117 100.0[=4=|=#=|=4=|=t=| b= |-t =t =4 | =t= | =4
0 50 100
0 50 100
Count LR Rl e R e R e R R e e I R Y|
0 0.01
1 0.9]
1 0.91
0 0.01
3 2.61°
112 95.7|""""'0""""""""'t"""""
TOTAL 117 100,01 -4=|=4=| =ttt =to| =t ]t |t | =4
0 50 100
0 50 100
Count LERE R A R e R R R R e R I R I R |
3 c.61°
1 0.91
0 0.01
0 0.0¢
1 0.9¢
:1: 95 7'n'nnn'n""""""'n""""'n'n'n'n'
TOTAL 117 100.00-sctesmotafctogorc] ot |-tafotaf—ta|mtn|
0 50 100
Std Error Coeff of
5:3.0e. var:ance of mean variation
9495.2¢ 90064999 1205.26 35.6569
Maximume Range Total
43€0C.0500C  19€82.00000 1650161.00
Mode Skewness Kurtos:s
bR sl vinte et =T €41:CC 3.01365%8

your annual salary to be if you had not attended PVCC?

Sts.lev.
92le .80

Méx:mur
43680.00222

Mode
2000C. 0000

(sSee

Std Error Coeff of

“atience of mean variation

8viledes 1375.41 44.5519
Pange Total
39€8C.00000 9319130.00
Skewness Kurtosis
0.38%874¢ 3.02462

inJiviaua!l surveys)
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Piedmont Virginia Community College
Follow-up Survey of Graduates for the Class of 1996-97

Instructions:  Please check the appropriate box(es) for each question and answer all questions that apply to you. This
information will be treated as strictly confidential with answers being combined for group analysis.

Graduate: [Graduate Name] Student ID: [Graduate SSN]

Section I: PVCC Experience

1. To what extent were you satisfied with each of the following college services provided by PVCC?

Very much Somewhat Very littie Not at all Not applicable
Career services o o o o o
Computing Lab o o o o a
Financial aid a a a a a
Learning Center o o o o o
Library services o o o o o
Personal counseling o o o o o
Registration services o o a a o
Student activities o o o o o

2. Overall, how satisfied were you with the quality of college services provided by PVCC?
O Very much O Somewhat Q Very little O Not at all

3. To what extent were you satisfied with each of the following aspects of your academic program?

Very much Somewhat Very little Not at all
Academic advising o o o o
Course availability (@] (@] o (@]
Course matenals o a a a
Faculty o o o a
Grading o o o a
Instruction o o o o
Leaming environment o o o a

4 To what extent were you satisfied with your relationship with faculty outside of class?
O Very much O Somewhat O Very little O Not at all

5 Overall. how sausfied were you with the qualrty of your academuc program at PVCC?
O Very much O Somewhat O Very lttle a Not at all

6 To what extent did your PVCC education contnbute to your ability to

Very much Somewhat Very littie Not at all

Reason logically a o o o
Research a tops«c (@] (@] (@] (@]
Solve problems Q (o] (o] (@]
Speak clearty & effectively o o o o
Understand & use computers (o] (@] (o] (@]
Understand & use math (o] (@] (o] (@]
Write clearly & effectivety (o] (o] (o] (o]

7. To what extent did your PVCC education prepare you for responsible citizenship (e.g.. make you better informed
about your community and the poirtical process)?
O Very much O Somewhat Q Very little O Not at all

(Continued on back)
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8. Were you employed while attending PVCC? O Yes a No

9. If yes, how many hours per week on average did you work? O 110 10 hours 0 31 to 40 hours
Qa 11 to 20 hours 0 41 to 50 hours
a 21 to 30 hours Q Over 50 hours

10. Did you borrow money to pay for tuition, books, and other educational expenses while attending PVCC?

O Yes O No
11. If yes, how much did you borrow? as 1-$1,000 0O $3,001 - $4,000
0O $1,001 - $2,000 . 0O $4,001 - $5,000
0 $2,001 - $3,000 O Over $5,000
Section I1: Further Education
1. Are you currently enrolled in college? Q Yes O No
2. If not. do you have plans to enroll during the coming year? QO Yes O No

**(If not currently enrolled in college, skip to Section I1I: Employmeni)**

3. Are you attending college full-time or part-time? Q Full-time a Part-time
4. What type of coliege are you attending? **(Please check one from each column)**
Q 2-year Qa Public Q In-state
Q 4-year QO Private O Out-of-state
Q Other
(Please list)

5 What college are you attending?

6 Are you currently pursuing a bachelor's degree? QO Yes O No

7 If not. what is your pnmary purpose for attending college? O Personal interest
O Professional development
O Pursue a graduate degree
O Satisfy a work requirement
Q Other

(Please list)
**(If mot currently pursuing a bachelor's degree, skip to Section 111: Employment)**

8. What 1s your major field of study?

9 How many credit hours have you eamed at your new college?

10 What s your current grade point average (on a 4 0 scale)?

11. To what extent 1s your bachelor's degree related to your PVCC degree program?

Q Very much O Somewhat Q Very iittle " O Notatall
12. To what extent did your PVCC degree program prepare you academically for the bachelor's program?
O Very much O Somewhat Q Very inttle QO Not at all
13. Compared to students who started at your new school as freshmen, do you feel:
O Better prepared QO About as well prepared O Less well prepared
14. Inrelation to your current studies, how would you rate the level of academic preparation you received at PVCC?
O Excelient 0 Good Q Fair Q Poor
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15. For each of the following aspects of college environment, please indicate whether PVCC has more, less, or about
‘ the same of a given aspect as your current college.

: PVCC has more About the same PVCC has less
Degree of student competitiveness @] o @]
Friendliness of faculty and staff (m) o (m)
Individual attention shown to students o @] o
Quality of instruction o @] o
Strictness of grading practices (@] @] (@]

16. Did the credits you eamed at PVCC transfer as you expected they would? O Yes O No

17. How many credits, if any. were not accepted by your current college?

18. Which courses were not accepted?

19. Was the college to which you transferred your: O First choice O Third choice
O Second choice O None of the above

20. If you transferred to a public 4-year college in Virginia. how satisfied were you with the transfer process?
Q Very much O Somewhat O Very little O Not at all

21. Did you receive assistance from PVCC in transferring to your current college? O Yes O No

22. ifyes. please rate the quality of assistance you receivéd from each of the following sources:

. Excelient Good Farr Poor Not Applicable
Academic advising o o o o @]
Academic program o o o o @]

Facuity (@] (@] @] (@] @]
Section I11: Employment

1 Are you currently empioyed? O Yes O No

2 i not, are you seeking employment? O Yes O No

**(If not currently employed, please skip 1o Section IV: Commenis & Suggestions)**

3 Are you employed full-ime or part-ime? O Full-tme O Part-time

4 On average. how many hours per week do you work? O 1to 10 hours O 31 to 40 hours
O 11 to 20 hours O 41 to 50 hours
O 21 to 30 hours O Over 50 hours

. 5 Whatis your current occupation?

6. Which of the foliowing occupational groups best descnbes the type of work you do?

0O Administrative support O Marketing/Sales O Professional specialty workers
O Agricutture/Forestry/Fishing O Operators/F abncators/Laborers O Service workers
O Executive/Administrator/Manager O Preaision/Production/Craft/Repair O Technicians

7 Towhat extent is your PVCC degree program related to your current occupation?
O Very much 0O Somewhat O very little O Not at all
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8. To what extent do skills acquired in your PVCC degree program help you perform in the workplace?
Q Very much O Somewhat QO Very little O Not at all

9. Compared to other employees beginning their careers in your job field, do you feel:
O Better prepared O About as well prepared O Less well prepared

10. In relation to your present jovb, how would you rate the level of academic preparation you received at PVCC?
O Excellent Q Good Q Fair Q Poor

11. Who is your employer?

12. May we contact your employer to conduct an employer follow-up survey? O Yes ONo
**(If yes, please remember to complete, sign, and return the enclosed Contact Authorization Form)**

13. What is your exact job titie?

14. Would you say that your job is:
QO Very Satistying O Satisfying O Not very satisfying O Unsatisfying

15. Do you intend to pursue your current job as a long-term career? O Yes Q No

16. When did you obtain your current job?
O Before attending PVCC O While attending PVCC O After attending PVCC

17. Did your degree from PVCC help you obtain your present job? O Yes O No

18. Has your degree helped you obtain a promotion in your present job? O Yes 0O No

19 Did you participate in PVCC's Co-op program? (O Yes QO No

20 Did you recerve career placement assistance from PVCC in obtaining your present job? O Yes Q No

21 Uyes. please rate the quality of career placement assistance you recerved from each of the following sources.

Excellent Good Farr Poor Not Applicable
Academic program (@] (@] a a (@]
Career services (@] (@] a a a
Co-op program a a a a a
Facuity a a a a a

22 What s your annual salary?

23 What would you estimate your annua! satary (o be f you had not attended PVCC?

Section Ib: Comments & Suggestions

In the space provided. please express comments o swggesons concerning any aspect of your PVCC experience  We arce panticularly
interesicd 10 how we can iIMprose our curnculum and sen ks Thank you for your parucipation.
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Appendix B: Graduate Comments

Curriculum: Books are too expensive. Not enough choices of classes. Services: I think services
are fine.

- The program at PVCC was not felated to my job at all. I went into this program in order to

market, buy, and sell real estate on my own. I invest in R/E and then resale. My employer
wouldn’t care if | had a four year degree. My salary would not change at all. Maybe you should
call or write Louisa County. I feel that the two degrees that I have are of no value to the county.
Even though my first degree is in Police Science.

Please write Louisa County - Career Advancement.

Because I'm a foreign student. the help I received was very poor. Registration people were not
very cooperative and thought that I would understand everything. The most saddest thing is that
I did not go to graduation because they didn’t notify me that I had to fill out a piece of paper so
no hat and audience for me. I received my certificate in the mail.

Please consider making nursing courses more flexible (more night courses) for people who have

* to work full time and not lucky enough to have a flexible employer as I had. As for the faculty

(nursing) in the years 96-98—the best. Keep them if you can!

There are two areas at PVCC which need improvement. Registration is the most frustrating
event. Trying t0 get my address changed is the other. Please help me in this aspect. | have sent
numerous change of address forms. Thank you.

One of my favorite ihings about PVCC is that they create open forum through the discussions
with panels that are held in the lounge. You could catch some thought provoking conversation
between classes. PVCC has an open mind—keep it that way!

I have been through many interviews with no success. 1 did not get hired for two of the positions
Iinterviewed for because they felt the Associate of Accounting did not quality me for these
positions. Why do more businesses in this community have more respect for a Certificate of
Accounting than they do for an Associate of Accounting?

I am content at my current job. However. it's not what I want to do the rest of my life. PVCC
did give me the skills to do what I'm doing but | graduated w/architecture specialization; I'd like
to be closer to that field.
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The Learning Center and Advising/Counseling office were especially helpful. Also the quality
of education was excellent. I felt well prepared at [four-year institution]. My standards as a
student were higher than others who had been there the first two years. I recommend PVCC to
everyone | know.

Offer more evening classes with more than one night to choose from.

I was a student at PVCC for six years, working towards my degree. (We have six children, four
of whom were born while [ was attending PVCC ). The college was totally supportive and
understanding of my unique situation. Thanks, PVCC.

PVCC has a homelike atmosphere that I don't have at [four-year institution]. I feel like a number
and I miss not talking to [PVCC counselor] in advising about my classes. Going to PVCC and
receiving my two-year degree was the smartest thing I've done because of the transferring
allowed my first two vears waived. Overall, I'm very satisfied with my PVCC experience.

My main concern was the time of the classes. 7-10: 5:30-9:30 or 6-9 would be a lot better. By 9-
9:30 students were worn out and a lot of teachers let us go home anyway. Not a lot of variety in
class selections. A lot of the business classes overlapped in the curriculum.

Give [PVCC Faculty member] anything he needs. Have all of the [PVCC Faculty }nember] you
can.

- Evaluate effectiveness of clinical arecas OB/Peds could provide a stronger exposure to students
wishing to specialize in these areas. Tests are always an issue—rethink policy of “throwing
out” poor questions. Give full credit instead Otherwise. exposure 10 career expectations was
very good.
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Co-op program was a waste because I was not put into my field and I worked on computers at
Sperry. I’'m being trained now on the job. I could have been further ahead than I am now.

Maybe offer a bachelor degree program in the facility besides the AA program. A program
where you can speak one-to-one and face-to-face with an instructor.

Overall a good experience. No real suggestions. Thank you.

I was impressed how you were able to let me substitute classes that would transfer to [four-year
institution] for other classes toward my degree. This helped me out. I found it frustrating that
my advisor couldn’t help me more to know what would transfer to [four-year institution]. It
would’ve been nice if he could have helped me to take classes that would transfer here. It's also
frustrating how many credits are lost by transferring because PVCC doesn’t have more classes
that transfer here as classes I need. The low number of computers that we were allowed to use
e-mail on was frustrating.

PVCC helped me to become a wonderful. caring, and knowledgeable nurse. Without the helpful
advice from PVCC Nursing Program instructors, I would not be where I am today! Even before
I became a part of the nursing program, I leamed so much from all of my instructors. Attending
PVCC was one of my best decisions | have ever made. '

I enjoyed the offerings. freedom, quality of material. instruction. and faculty. | had a very bad
experience with co-op and with career placement. I did much better directly through Piedmont
Works at the VEC building and with [PVCC Faculty member].

PVCC needs to change a few of the first year courses to emphasize on architecture instead of
mechanical drawing. Also, get ride of Auto Arch. It's not used in the field and the two
semesters could be spent going into more detail drawings. Please call if you would like more
info.

PVCC did very little to prepare me for the workload at [four-year institution]. [Four-year
institution] focuses on the application of the knowledge which I do not feel was important at
PVCC. I had no idea how to study for an application test and still trying to figure it out.
Because of the lack of preparation | received, my grades have suffered. My GPA has gone from
alj4woald

Overall, very happy with PVCC.
[ o
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NSG program’s grading scale should be consistent with other degree programs (e.g., 90-100
should be an ‘A’ vs. 92-100); or NSG clinical prep/wcp should count for a certain percentage of
overall theory grade.

As an older, returning student, I was happy to find such acceptance, regardless of age, to the
college environment. It was a great experience for me and personally very rewarding.

More honors courses offered; more areas to study in; better specific counseling and
knowledgeable counselors (I was fortunate. [PVCC Faculty member] helped me throughout my
PVCC semesters. Others aren’t as fortunate); maybe better times to offer classes (especially for
102 classes; e.g., mainly only night classes offered for part two classes); better learmning
peripherals in the classrooms are needed. Overall, I really like my teachers and will value their
instruction always. I'm very grateful to PVCC. Thank you.

Everything I leamed at PVCC prepared me academically and personally to continue my
education in the Radiography Program at [four-year institution]. I am at the top of my class,
both clinically and academically, and I feel I was much more prepared than the other students
without previous college. Thank you so much!

Overall the years | attended PVCC were enjoyable. Had some great professors and took some
classes that exposed me to some culture that I had not been exposed to before, such as art and
music. Some classes were very hard (math) but I loved the experience and actually learned a lot.

I enjoyed many things about PVCC and its courses. | was, however, very frustrated that | had to
apply to the nursing program three times before being accepted. In that time I took several
courses that one years here required and the next year something different was required. I spent
time and money on some classes I didn't need. I realize curriculums change, but one year

several social sciences were required and after lots of money, I found out the next year they
weren't. :

I have a student job at [four-year institution).

Please rethink your engineering program. | was not prepared for the horrific workload and
extreme brilliance and competitiveness that awaited me.
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I found my PVCC experience to be most gratifying. The nursing program provided the exact

curriculum I was seeking and was set up in such a way that I could fulfill the other roles in my
life (father, work, husband). The academic advisors were helpful in providing suggestions on
how to attain my goals and complete my prerequisites before entering the nursing program.

I am very happy with the quality of education received at Piedmont. In comparison to the school
I am attending now, Piedmont’s registration sources, counseling/advising, course availability,
and library are much better. It was a wise decision to begin my education at Piedmont.

PVCC is supposed to work very closely with [four-year institution]; however, [four-year
institution] is not a liberal arts school. [Four-year institution] focuses on the sciences. PVCC is
NOT a science friendly school. Most higher level (200s) science/math classes are offered at very
inconvenient times and for those pursuing science degrees, which requires classes both in the
morning and at night, it makes it impossible to work enough to support oneself and go to classes.
Reorganization of the entire class schedule needs to be done!!!

I'am very glad PVCC decided to recognize LPN education for placement in the R.N. program.
Thanks to all the instructors in the nursing programs, all of them are excellent.

I ook a lot of night classes and found your part-time teachers to be more friendly and helpful
than the full-time teachers. E.g.. [Adjunct Faculty members] were the two best all around
teachers | have ever had. Why is it like that? And [PVCC A&R Staff member] has also been
extremely nice and helpful to me!!

I'liked it. The parking lot could use a few more lights—and the path to trailers! The library
needs longer hours.

I cannot express how important it is for current PVCC students to be familiar with A.P.A.
format. In my two years at PVCC | was never required to write in A.P.A. Thesis the largest
- obstacle | have had to overcome. Please ask instructors to apply A.P.A. when applicable.
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I personally encountered the problem in my job search—majority of local employers still require
some experience in the Lotus software and PVCC has quit offering that course. Also quickbooks
and dictation seem to be two other high demand skills/experience/experience required with a
great deal of employers in the position of administration which I have been seeking for almost a
year now.

Before entering the nursing program, I found the whole general registration process to be very
frustrating and time consuming. I would wait in line to register and/or see a counselor and be
shuffled to another person, or told to come back later (this happened several times), making me
feel that my time was less important. This was not an issue after getting into the actual nursing
program.

I enjoyed the quality of instruction in my classes and the interest most of the instructors took in
helping each student realize his/her potential. 1 found the honors program especially helpful in
encouraging critical thinking and academic achievement.

One of the biggest problems at PVCC is the computing lab availability. There were hundreds of
computers sitting idle. while students were crammed together to use just a few. Also. many
times those computers were occupied and no others were available. Aside from that. the

professors were highly qualified. the Learming Center was an excellent help, and the counselors
were very helpful.

The grading system (not to allow A-, B+, B-, etc.) was a bit discouraging.

It was wonderful to work with the faculty.

I am particularly disconcerted with the parking situation at PVCC. The few spaces that students
have (students who also work and so hase hittle ime to hunt for parking spaces are many times
co-opted by special interest groups having no relation to student activities, such as voting day,
often with fines to students who would use them This is unconscionable and must stop.
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I was incorrectly advised as to what courses I need to take when I enrolled in PVCC and my
faculty advisor never notices this error. I could have graduated much earlier had I known I only
needed several more credits to graduate. The [PVCC Student Services staff member] did finally
let me know the correct courses to take.

The faculty at PVCC is outstanding and very caring toward their students.

In general, I was very satisfied with PVCC’s services and curriculum. One area | felt needed
improvement was the necessity for all students to have a counselor sign/okay the registration
form. As a graduate, I registered for a course in fall '98 and was required to have a counselor’s
signature on my registration form. This practice was unnecessary and a waste of my time as well
as that of the counselor’s. A first year student benefits from this practice—not a graduate.

Piedmont was the key that unlocked the door to my future. [ enjoyed every aspect at the college.
but the staff and faculty were unsurpassed. You all helped my dreams come true. Thanks.

Everything seems fine!

Get student loan privileges back.

I am currently enrolled at [four-year institution] and also work as a research assistant. | am
graduating with a BBA in accounting in May of 1999. In October of 1999 I will be starting my
career with the accounting firm [name of firm]. My experience with accounting classes is
mixed. My ACTG 241 professor was excellent!!! My ACTG 242 professor knew the material
but was unable to present this information in a logical manner. I would be happy to discuss this
or any other aspect of my experience at PVCC.

In regards to curriculum, it needs 10 be more related to what people want to major in at particular
schools. For example, Psych majors need statistics so it would be helpful to know and maybe
take at PVCC.

I'miss PYCC’s atmosphere. At [four-year institution) | feel a longing for PVCC and the
comfortable and homelike environment there. | feel | learned a lot at PVCC and recommend
PVCC 10 any student.

My degree will help me in searching for a better job with higher income. Some of the secretary
classes need to be offered at night.
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Sorry about the employer survey, but my supervisors do not do surveys.

[PVCC counselor] was most helpful to me at PVCC as both an academic and transfer advisor.
Her salary should be doubled immediately.

The faculty at PVCC was very heipful throughout my attendance at the college. I have had
problems forming relationships with teachers at my current school. My favorite teacher still
works at PVCC [PVCC Faculty member] and if he’s smart he’ll stay and help future students
like myself.

Overall, | enjoyed my PVCC educational experience but I do have a few comments that the
college should consider. All of the required degree program courses should offer at least one
class during the day because not all students want night classes. The night classes are too long
and the classes need to be changed to twice a week. The problems I have found with night
classes are after 8 p.m. I comprehend less of the material being taught and sometimes the
professor’s lecture is not presented clearly because they may be too tired after a long, busy day.
Also the 7-10 p.m. classes are too late for students who live in surrounding counties that have to
drive one hour or more home on back country roads. Personally, I feel tired and unsafe during
my hour drive home late at night. '
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